IN—Y X
PARTS LIST

SKZ-6B
SKZ-6B-3

sl

SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.




EPN
CONTENTS

FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

JT—1)—, L&
PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

SLEf. MNE
ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

X, dHE KT
PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

SR, ZUEHE
THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

%%‘Jﬁ%\ %
THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

BB
FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

NIV —k
BELT GUARD

#HRYFV—. EiR
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKzZ-6B

FHRYFV—. EiR
ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B-3

TR
ACCESSORIES 1

TEM2
ACCESSORIES 2

RI5E &

OPTION

P IE
TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

Page
1,2

3, 4

5,6

7,8

11,12

13, 14

15, 16

17,18

19, 20

21, 22

23, 24

25, 26

27




4R . KFEH/\—/ FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER




HEiR . KFEH/\—/FACE PLATE, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER

No. 25%%_% ™ BB I 2 DESCRIPTION
PARTSNO.|@ | @ | QTY

1 1997 * | * 1 |FEHN— THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
2 15007 * %[ 2 |XKEHA—1LDHRL SCREW SM9/64X40

3 1983 ¥ | x| 1 |[F—LB@HA— ARM SIDE COVER

4 8093 x| * 1 |[7—Lflmh/i—1kHial SCREW SM9/64X40

5 30046 * | % 1 | 7—REEHRLE SCREW M4X0.7

6 1849 * | * 1 |#HRYFEBEAR (D ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER COMPLETE
7 1850 * | * 1 [$HRYFAERRARIE42 ZIGZAG ADJUSTER COVER SPRING
8 1851 x|+ 1 [EHEYFERARIIRR SPRING STOP

9 10699 *| x| 1 [$HRYBAEAROEH THUMB SCREW 3.4X36

10 13023 * | * 1 |#HRYFAEGBRIRIEEHIC |SCREW 3.4X36

11 15039 * | x| 3 [EHRYFEHERARLEDHAL SCREW FOR 15036

12 1803 * | % 1 |[F—ALTLER ARM RUBBER PLUG

13 10794 *|[*x| 8 [EAHYF(3/8) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (3/8)

14 10721 x| x| 1 |EAHAYT(1/4) BALL TYPE OIL CUP (1/4)

15 1806 * x| 1 |@ik FACE PLATE

16 1427 x|+ 2 [ERWEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=19.5

17 10682 * | * 1 |@EixARE FACE PLATE THREAD GUIDE

18 10685 * | * 1 |ERARELEOHRL SCREW 3.4X36




o—1)j—_ E#l/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT




o —1)—_ bk#l/PULLEY, ARM SHAFT

No.| &f&haEr+s @ BEg nZ DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.|@ | @ [QTY
1 1448-A | *| x| 1 |[F—1— PULLEY
2 1327 *[ x| 3 |F—U—1kdHRC SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13
3 6047 * | % 1 |F—y—LAL SCREW SM5/16X24
4 1807 * | x| 1 | LEEH ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL)
5 1810 | x| 1 | EEAZIL(BINATH ARM SHAFT (HORIZONTAL) BUSHING WITH PIPE (BACK)
6 6383 * [ % 1 | EEASIL(B)IESHRL  |SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
7 1325 * x| 1 | EEARIL(EB)TTILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT
8 1330 * | x| 1 | KRE¥EVY—H/\—RLH ARM SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW
9 1331 * %] 1 | K¥FENV—h/—1EHHL  |SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5
10| 1454 *| x| 1 |FVv—hA\—ihiz OIL CAP
11 1328 x| x| 1 | K¥vV— ARM SHAFT GEAR (LARGE)
12 1329 * [+ 3 | K¥v—ikHhl SCREW SM1/4X40 £=10
131 1775 x| *| 1 | ETEYOUR FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD
14| 6029 x| x| 2 | ETFT&EYOvkREOHRL SCREW SM3/16X28
15| 1452 * [+ 1 |[ETF&EYOYRTTILE OIL FELT
16| 1507 x| x| 1 |ETFXYAL FEED LIFTING ECCENTRIC
17| 6383 *[*| 2 |ETFEYALILESDHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
18| 1727 x| *x| 1 |FZAYR(L) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (UPPER)
19 1452 * x| 1 |[FZOYF(E)TzILE OIL FELT
20| 10723 *| x| 1 |3ZOvR(L)7zjLMBX  |OIL FELT STOPPER
21 1726 x| x| 1 |BYHL FEED ECCENTRIC
22 1725 * | x| 1 [EUSASHHL FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING DISC
23| 1353 x| x| 1 |hLtd FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE
24 1354 *| x| 1 [HLERL(A) SCREW (A) SM3/16X32
25| 1355 *|[ x| 1 |[hLBRUL(B) SCREW (B) SM3/16X33
26| 1356 x| 1 |RiEh FEED ECCENTRIC FRICTION SPRING WASHER
27 6360 | x| 2 |BALABRRLTYE NUT SM3/16X32
28| 1357 x| *| 1 |[HLEtEY—X FEED ECCENTRIC ADJUSTING FLANGE COUPLING
29| 1329 x| *| 5 [hLLXBEY—X1EHRL [SCREW SM1/4X40 L=10
30| 1322 * k]| 1 | E#ARIL(FD) ARM SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
31 1309 * | [ 1 [ EEAZIL(FI)1ESHIL  |SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11
32| 1325 [ % | 1 | EEA%L(EDITILE ARM SHAFT BUSHING FELT
33 1809 * [ x| 1 [BEOSIAZN NEEDLE BAR CRANK BUSHING
34| 1808 * | x| 1 ([$HEISVD NEEDLE BAR CRANK
35| 6322C * [ ]| 1 |hAERATHH) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE COMPLETE
36| 6323 * x| 1 |RTENRCATRE SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5
37 6322 *| x| 1 [NTENSAT THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK PIPE
38| 8004 * x| 1 |$HESTUOIEHHAL(K) |SCREW SM9/32X28
39 1309 *[ x| 1 8IS 01EHRLEDN) |SCREW SM9/32X28 L=11
40| 8023-A | x| x| 1 [$HEITUIAZIL/vHIE | TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)
41 1848 * [+ 1 [BLKREE REGULATING STUD SOCKET
42| 20213 * x| 1 [JRLARRVRT)T FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON SPRING
43 20211 x| 1 [HBLAREY FEED REGULATING PUSH BUTTON
44| 10674 * | x| 1 [JLKRAIEEIE Y COTTER PIN
45| 17093-02 | x| x| 2 [#BLARE>E1EHRL SCREW SM9/64X40




STEH. ME/ ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK




ILEH, ME/ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT), ROTATING HOOK

DESCRIFPTION

No.| ERSadsH o EE e
PARTSNO. |2 (a [ QTY

1 1532 x| x| 1 |TF&h LOWER SHAFT

2 1337 ¥ | x| 1 | TFE#Fv—h/ \—RlfH LLOWER SHAFT GEAR COVER WITH SCREW
3 1331 *| x| 1 [F#¥vy—h/\—1toHil SCREW SM9/32X20 L=24.5

4 1454 *[*| 1 |[FVY—h/ -z OIL CAP ,

5 1336 | k| 1 [TE#Fv—(#) LOWER SHAFT GEAR (BACK)

6 10828-A | x| *| 3 |TEAFv—(#)1EDHHL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

7 1340 ¥ [ x| 1 [TEARIL(E) H/SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)

8 6042 x| x| 1 |[FEA%IL(HB)LEHHL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

9 | 17026 *[*| 1 |FEhARIL(R)TTILE OIL FELT

10 1342 x| *| 1 |Féh>5— LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

11 8097 x| x| 2 |TFEHS—1EHAL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5

12 1548 ¥ [ x| 1 [ TEARIL(ED LOWER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
13 1327 * | x| 1 [ TFEA2ILGEDIESHRC SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

14| 17026 * [ x| 1 [TEA%L(ED 7L OIL FELT

15| 1531 x| k| 1 [FEFv— () LOWER SHAFT GEAR (FRONT)

16| 10828-A ||| 3 |TF#Eh¥v—(Gn)tHAL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

17 1856 x| x| 1 |[hFEZ HOOK RETAINER

18| 6025 x| x| 1 [hFEZIEHRC SCREW SM11/64X40 L=12

19 1528 x| x| 1 [hEHXLE HOOK RETAINER BRACKET

20 1346 | x| 1 |hFERILEILESHRL SCREW SM5/16X28 L=19

21 0058 * x| 1 |HEHZLELEHRLETYIv—|WASHER

22 1349 *[ x| 1 |[DhFERZLERITH POSITION SPRING

23| 8064 x| x| 1 [hFEWBILTEWIEHILEDHIL |SCREW SM11/64X40 L=4

24| 1347 x| *| 1 [AF®WZ BOBBIN CASE RETAINER

25 1348 *| x| 1 |HERIEL HINGE STUD

26 8009 * |+ 1 [HFERIEVIEDHRE SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

27 1350 *¥|*x| 1 |EfFikiEh RETAINER SPRING WITH PIN

28| 3052 x| 1 [EofkiERiEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5

29 1531 x| x| 1 |HFEEHFY— HOOK SHAFT GEAR

30| 10828-A | x| x| 3 [HFEEXVY—iEHRL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

31 1530 * % | 1 [HFE#H:AFIL HOOK SHAFT BUSHING

32| 8009 * k| 1 |HFEEAZNLIEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

33| 17026 #| x| 1 |HTEAILTTILE OIL FELT

34 1529 || 1 |hES HOOK SHAFT

35 1855 * x| 1 |DEGFR ROTATING HOOK AND BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE
36| 1855-3C | x| x| 1 [shAFE@E) ROTATING HOOK COMPLETE

37| 1855-8C | x| x| 1 |WAHAMFEGE) BOBBIN CASE COMPLETE

38 1855-01 | x| x| 1 [AHhELE ROTATING HOOK BASE

39 1855-02 | * [ *| 3 |[AAhELEIEHAL SCREW

40| 1855-03 | * || 1 [#HFE ROTATING HOOK

41 1855-04 | * | *| 3 |#AdFELEHRL SCREW

42 1855-05 | %[ *| 1 |HAAEIZ BOBBIN CASE HOLDER

43| 1855-06 | x| x| 1 |ApFEzEH BOBBIN CASE HOLDER SPRING
44| 1855-07 | * | x| 1 |AMFERZITHhLHRL SCREW

45 1855-08 | * | *| 1 |[AME BOBBIN CASE

46 1855-13 | * | x| 1 |FTHRFAFILh BOBBIN CASE TENSION SPRING
47 185514 | * | *| 1 |TFRAFILRFAFHRC SCREW

48 1855-15 | * | x| 1 |TFTRFAFIEiEHRLE SCREW

49 1441 * %[ 1 [FRE> BOBBIN

50 1332 * | x| 1 |[/hFY— ARM SHAFT GEAR (SMALL)

51| 10828-A | *|*x| 3 |/hFr—itdHhl SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5

52 1334 * [ x| 1 [SrEARIL(L) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (UPPER)
53 1365 [ | 1 [SCEEAZIL(E)IESHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

54 1333 * | | 1 |3 ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT)

55 1335 | x| 1 [SZEAZIL(TF) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) BUSHING (LOWER)
56 1365 x| % | 1 [SZEAZIL(F)IEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

57 1336 x| 1 [SEFY—(T) ARM SHAFT (UPRIGHT) GEAR (LOWER)
58| 10828-A | *|*| 3 [FZEAXVY—(TF)iHHL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=5




10z 45 $H4E. XFE/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

&

(

m—




Rz . $HE . XFE/PRESSER BAR, NEEDLE BAR, THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

No. | Bhiuiss - | 5 = DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| @ @ | QTY

1 1402 * x| 1 |Ehl PRESSER BAR THUMB SCREW 5/8X28UN
2 1401 x| 1 |[WAEXTILT PRESSER BAR SPRING

3 1538 ¥ [ | 1 |ZERE PRESSER BAR BRACKET

4 50003 * [ x| 2 |BzEESHOHNRC SCREW SM3/16X32 L=10.5

5 1398 *[*| 1 |WABEBEYEE PRESSER BAR BRACKET

6 1409 *| x| 1 [z EFLR— PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER

7 1410 * [ x| 1 |#AZEFLA—ERC SCREW SM9/32X28

8 8105 * [ x| 1 |WXEFLAA—ERCHUb NUT SM9/32X28

9 1399 * x| 1 [FEAH R LIFTING LEVER LINK

10 1400 * [ x| 1 |ERAHREDHRLC SCREW SM3/16X32

11 1393 x| x| 1 |MZIE PRESSER BAR

12 1989C | *|*| 1 |BHWAZLSGE) HINGED PRESSER FOOT COMPLETE

13 6025 * [ x| 1 |BxEEHNL SCREW SM11/64X40 1=12

14 1534 *[ %] 1 |XE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

15 1314-01 [ = [ x| 1 |XEUYLY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK

16 1314-02 [ * [ x| 1 |KEUYIMLBHED THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER LINK PIN

17 1315 x| x| 1 | REEY THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN

18 2067 ¥ | x| 1 | KEEVHEZRPL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

19 6046 * x| 1 |KEEVEHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=17

20 2092 x| x| 2 [HNAF OIL PIPE

21 1811 *| x| 1 |KEHASER) OIL WICK (LONG)

22 3078 [+ 1 |KEHASGE) OIL WICK (SHORT)

23 1316 *|*| 1 |ERC COUNTER-CLOCKWISE SCREW

24 1984 * x| 1 |h+EHSUH THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK

25 1812 K| | 1 |EHEERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING LINK

26 1813 x| 1 [HEBEREEREA NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD GUIDE
27 1817-A | = | x| 1 |RAFE CRANK GUIDE BLOCK

28 8100 *[ x| 2 |ENALEHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=6.5

29 1818 x| x| 2 [EHIKR CRANK GUIDE PLATE

30 8031 * [+ 4 |EARLEDHHRC SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

31 1815 * x| 1 |EHEISOIERAS— NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK COLLAR
32 1816 * | x| 2 [BHEISUOERNATS—1E®HIL |SCREW M3X0.5 L=4

33| 10726 * k|1 |EHEEREEENS OIL WICK

34 1814 * | x| 1 |$HERE NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING STUD

35 1819 x| x| 1 ([SHEEEREE NEEDLE BAR HOLDER

36 | 10658 * || 1 |#EEEEELEHL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=5.5

37 1821C ® | x| 1 |EHELE-EHEGH NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME COMPLETE
38 1821 x| 1 ([EHELS NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME

39 1820 x| x| 1 |$HEE NEEDLE BAR

40 1822-A | x| x| 1 [gtELXEEY NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME HINGE STUD
41 10726 x| *| 1 [EBLEEVHE OIL WICK

42 6383 x| x| 1 |HELEEIEHRLE SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10
43 1825 * | x| 1 (SRS vE NEEDLE CLAMP ADJUSTING NUT

44 1824-B | * | x| 1 [2tkk(252) NEEDLE CLAMP (2.52)

45 | N1225 x| %] 1 |#tDDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25

46 | 10535 *[*| 1 |fEDHRL SCREW 3.4X36 L=4.5

47 1837 * x| 1 [EHEYE ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT

48 8050 x| %] 2 |#HRYERERRLYTE L SCREW SM9/64X40
49 1839 # [+ 1 |EHEYEANE ZIGZAG CONNEGCTING BLOCK

50 1840 x| 1 |[#HRYEAHT— ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR

51 1843 | x| 1 |IBEEE ZIGZAG CONNECTION

52 1841 | x| 1 [BHRYEARHST—E{T Ty v+— |[ZIGZAG CONNECTION COLLAR WASHER
53 1846 x| x| 1 |ENERAHRLT Y v— WASHER

54 | 35034 * [+ 1 |ERBEGHRKC SCREW M6X1
55 1845 * | x| 1 |IBEHEREREY HINGE PIN

56 11176 * x| 1 [BEEHEHEEEIEHRL SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5




&R . LR/ THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM




£, £ YR/ THROAT PLATE, FEED MECHANISM

No. [ Bh&ES I ECE LrES DESCRIPTION
|
PARTS NO.| @ | @ | QTY

1 1382 * x| 1 |ARGE) BED SLIDE (RIGHT)

2 1982 *[*]| 1 |[&#t¥4F)) THROAT PLATE (4 ROW)

3 1860 *[ x| 2 [AFRGE)LEHRC SCREW SM3/16X28 L=6

4 1860 x| * | 2 [#HRIESHRLC SCREW SM3/16X28.L=6

5 1545 x| x| 1 (AR BED SLIDE (LEFT)

6 1384 | x| 1 |[AWRELh BED SLIDE SPRING

7 8031 ¥ x| 2 [AKREFLiESHRC SCREW SM3/32X56 =4

8 1512 * [ *| 1 | EFREYs FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT

9 6007 *( x| 1 [AEGFyMDAE SLIDE BLOCK COMPLETE

10 1863 x| 1 [ZEYLE FEED BAR

11 1862 x| x| 1 [EYEEE-T8) FEED DOG (4 ROW)

12 1864 x| x| 2 [ZEYUEIEHRLE SCREW SM9/64X40 L=12

13 10596 | x| 1 [EYEETTILE OIL FELT

14 8031 ¥ | x| 1 [ZEYLEEIz/LRLESHRALC SCREW SM3/32X56 L=4

15 1374 ¥ [ x| 1 [ ETFEYEARIL (B FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
16 6042 ¥ [ | 2 [ETEYEARLGED IESHRL |SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

17 1511 *| x| 1 | ETFEYEITH FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT CRANK
18 6029 * [ x| 2 |ETREYEISDIFHDHRL SCREW SM3/16X28

19 1360 * x| 1 [ETFEYVE#ISIERLE SCREW SM9/32X28

20 8105 * %] 1 | ETEYEOISIBRRL VR INUT SM9/32X28

21 1375 £ k| 1 | ETFEUSHARIL(18) FEED LIFTING ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
22 6042 [ k| 2 | ETFEYEHAZIL () 1EHFL [SCREW SM5/16X24 L=9

23 1368 x| 1 | ETFTREYVEIRNIEHOHL SCREW SM1/4X40 L=11

24 1948 | x] 1 |2XUBH FEED ROCK SHAFT

25 1516 *[*] 1 [FEYLEEL FEED BAR HINGE PIN

26 11176 * x| 2 [EUEHEEEHRE SCREW SM7/32X32 L=5.5

27 1514 £ x| 1 |REYEASIL(ED) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
28 1327 * ] 1 [ZEYEA%RLGED IEHRLC SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

29 10593 ¥ | x| 1 [ZEYEHS— ROCK SHAFT STOP COLLAR

30 10764 * || 2 [FEYEHS—1EHRLE SCREW 6.75X24 L=4.5

31 1375 * [ | 1 [EUSHASIL (D) FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (MIDDLE)
32 1327 * | % 1 [BEYEIASIL () 1ESHRLT SCREW SM5/16X24 =13

33 1734 *| x| 1 [EYSHITY FEED ROCK SHAFT CRANK

34 1365 * | 2 [EUMISIERLE SCREW SM15/64X28 L=16

35 1736 % | 1 |BOYF(MEY PIN

36 1367 * x| 1 [FEYUBAZIL () FEED ROCK SHAFT BUSHING (REAR)
37 1327 *[ | 1 [FYEARIL () IEOHRL SCREW SM5/16X24 L=13

38 1947 * x| 1 [EYEhE FEED ROCK SHAFT ARM

39 18065 x| x| 2 [EUEBiEHRL SCREW M5X0.8 L=14

_10__




%E0F. B/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

_11_.




% 3fF. B/THREAD TENSION, FOOT LIFTING LEVER

No.| &RfadEs o I TS DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. (@ |2 | QTY

1 6359-A | x| x| 1 |RUEELSE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD JOINT
2 6384 *| x| 1 [AYELE FEERLC SCREW SM15/64X28

3 1433 x| x| 1 [AUE FOOT LIFTING LEVER CONNECTING ROD

4 6360 * | x| 2 |RYUEFvhk NUT SM3/16X32

5 1431 x| x| 1 |B FOOT LIFTING LEVER

6 8086-01 | *| x| 1 |[BitsHiaU(E) SCREW SM5/16%24

7 1432 *[ x| 1 [Bldt FOOT LIFTING LEVER SPRING

8 8050 *| x| 1 [BlER2AC SCREW SM9/64X40

9 2068 | k| 1 (B FOOT LIFTING LEVER PIN

10 8009 x| x| 1 [BE#E#ELOHPC SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5

11 1895 * x| 1 [REHA) THREAD GUIDE (A)

12 | 20048 * [ x| 1 [RiEFA)LEHRL SCREW SM7/32X32

13 1852 * [ %[ 1 [MEFEAL TENSION RELEASE LEVER

14 | 10704 ¥ x| 1 [MEFEHMILERARL SCREW SM3/16X28

15 1562 K[| 1 (MEMUAFEL THREAD RELEASE LEVER SUPPORT

16 3052 * [+ 2 (M3 LMEBIESHRL SCREW SM9/64X40 L=4.5

17 8050 * x| 1 [MEMRAMTEAAL SCREW SM9/64X40

18 1413 * [ | 1 [MEFEMMRTILYT SPRING

19 8111 * %] 1 [MEMRATYLT1ESHAL |SCREW SM1/8X44 L=1.8

20 1853 * % 1 [MFEMALEY TENSION RELEASE PIN

21 | 50262 * | *| 1 |REAFHEL) TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER)

22 8077 [ x| 2 |RPFFM(L) TENSION DISC (UPPER)

23 3071 *| x| 1 |h—m TENSION RELEASE WASHER

24 8078 x| x| 1 [iB&iLh SPIRAL SPRING

25 8079 *|[ x| 1 |O—Lubub TENSION THUMB NUT

26 1778 *[ | 1 [HRENB) THREAD GUIDE (B)

27 2067 # x| 1 [REB)LOHAL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

28 1414 * [+ 1 |RAFA THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING REGULATOR

29 6383 * [ x| 1 | RIFFEHLEDHRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=10

30 1417 x| x| 1 |fBIRTULY REGULATING SPRING

31 1542 * || 1 |[RERYRTYY THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING

32 1418 * x| 1 |RTYLTHRE THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING SLEEVE
33 1415 * x| 1 | RAFECT) TENSION SCREW STUD (LOWER)

34 1543 | % | 2 [HRAFIMCF) TENSION DISC (LOWER)

35| 35164 * | % | 2 |RIAFILK TENSION DISC LEATHER

36 3071 *| x| 1 |H—D TENSION RELEASE WASHER

37 8079 *[ x| 2 |A—LwkIvk TENSION THUMB NUT

38 1823 ¥ x| 1 [#ELEERAIER NEEDLE BAR ROCK FRAME GUIDE

39| 11073 * [ *] 2 |#HELEERNLESHIRIEDHIIL [SCREW SM11/64X32 L=11

40 | 20223C * x| 1 |FBRIAFE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR COMPLETE
41| 38014 x| *| 1 |#@EIRFATFRE AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR THREAD GUIDE
42 | 20223 #| x| 1 |FBLRFLE AUXILIARY TENSION SCREW STUD

43 | 20224 * [ | 2 |#BVRIBFD AUXILIARY TENSION DISC

44 | 2022601 | * | *| 1 [{BEERTYLH AUXILIARY TENSION REGULATOR SPIRAL SPRING
45 | 20225 %] 1 |WBVRAFF b AUXILIARY TENSION THUMB NUT

46 1854 * [ %[ 1 |HREHC) THREAD GUIDE (C)

47 8040 *[ %[ 2 |RE(C)LEDHRL SCREW SM9/64X40

48 | 1857C * | x| 1 |RFAFEDEA TENSION SCREW STUD (UPPER) COMPLETE
49 | 1543C #* [+ 1 |RAFILMCF)HE TENSION DISC (LOWER) COMPLETE

_12_




R4S /FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

2

¥ )




R UHEFE/FEED REVERSING MECHANISM

No. %{;rﬁaﬁg - flﬁl%‘j{ = DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO @ | @ [ QTY

1 1723 x| x| 1 [EAL—ILLE SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE BASE

2| 35034 | *| 3 |EAL—ILLTELEHAL SCREW M6X1

3 8023-A | * | x| 2 |EARL—ILLAE/VIEY TAPER PIN (3.5 X 25)

4| 20105-Al x| x| 2 [RFYLY : BEARING .

5 2067 x| x| 2 |BERL—ILAFTYLS1EHRL SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

6 1730 x| 2 |[ERAL—IL SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

7 4094 x| x| 2 [AEXby/SA—1EORL SCREW M4X0.7 L=5

8 | 34012 x| 2 [woBE FEED REVERSING SLIDE BLOCK

9 1733 [ *| 1 [3ZOYRF(F) FEED ROCK SHAFT CONNECTING ROD (LOWER)
10| 27170 x| x| 1 [AEEVIEHRC SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

11| 6029 * || 1 [ZZBYR(F) HHl SCREW SM3/16X28

12| 1769 x| 1 [2Xvoyy FEED REVERSING CONNECTING LINK
13| 1732 x| x| 1 [BEEY CONNECTION PIN

14 1770 x| x| 1 [w)sEBRL HINGE SCREW 15/64X28

15| 1768 w | x| 1 [\ oEEBERE FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT CRANK
16| 1771 x| x| 1 [2SwHRTYY FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING

17| 1772 *| x| 1 (/v RTYTH FEED REVERSING LEVER SPRING HOOK
18] 1729 *| x| 1 [EHL—ILIBZR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

19| 31092 x| 4 |[ERL—ILEBZRFEDRC(E) SCREW M4X0.7

20| 29056 | *| x| 1 |RAL—LBIHRFEDRL(R) SCREW M4X0.7

21 1728 || 1 |ZzOvF(BEY PIN

22| 27170 x| 1 [ZZavR(L)EViESHRLE SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

23 1774 x| x| 1 [/ \wOEREERERAC SCREW SM3/16X28 L=13

24| 1986 x| x| 1 [/XyoL3—Bh FEED REVERSING LEVER SHAFT

25| 11426 x| x| 1 [/SyHL/\—#likdEE RETAINING RING: E TYPE

26| 1987 * x| 1 |13wHsLs8— FEED REVERSING LEVER

27| 28043 x| x| 1 [/SvoLi—itHRL(B) SCREW M6X1 L=10

28| 27170 | x| 1 [Nyl si—1kHRLE(A) SCREW M5X0.8 L=6

29| 1988 x| x| 1 [/ DLN—Xbus FEED REVERSING LEVER STOPPER
30| 10576 *[ %] 2 [/ v /A—XbyTRL SCREW SM15/64X28 L=21

31| 50409 *| x| 2 (v IN—AbyTFub NUT SM15/64X28

32| 30066 * %] 2 [/XwoLIR—RbysikHHRl SCREW M5X0.8

33| 90625 x| x| 2 [/RvyHL/S—RPysiksHAl Ty y—|WASHER

__14_




AR )L —F/BELT GUARD

__15_.



~NJLhH—K/BELT GUARD

No. [ &hmirs o | B A DESCRIPTION
|
PARTS NO.|@ @ | QTY

1 1995C * | * 1 [ RLEH—F(H) BELT GUARD COMPLETE
2 1995 * | * 1 |RILEH—=F BELT GUARD BODY

3 1874 * | * 1 [N H—F#H/— BELT GUARD SIDE COVER
4 1875 * [ x| 1 [ARJFH—FEfHR BELT GUARD STAY

5 6339 *|*| 6 [NJrH—FitdHRL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4

6 20276 x| 2 [NJUSH—=FEUTLE M) SCREW SM3/16X30 L=7

7 16287 ¥ % 2 [RUMH—FERARCTYIv— WASHER

8 37304 * | % 1 NI —FEfF4al (K) SCREW M6X1 L=20

9 37301 * | * 1 [NILbAH—FhHT— BELT GUARD COLLAR

_‘] 6_




$HEY ¥V —. E#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B




$HEY £V —_ F#R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER

SKZ-6B
No. | BB E S [~ DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.| B | QTY
1 1805 * 1 |k ARM TOP COVER
2 15007 * 6 |LiRiESHIL SCREW SM9/64X40
3 11006 - | * 1 | EtRRE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
4 | 13076-02 | * 1 | EfRRETUH NUT SM7/32X32
5 15038 * 1 | EiRTLig FACE PLATE RUBBER
6 1961 * 1 |$HES v AS L () ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
7 1834 * 1 |#HRYDL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
8 10766-G | * 2 |$HRYDLILESOHHL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
9 1830-A | * 1 [$HRUXFY— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
10 | 10766-G | =* 2 [$HEYKRFYv—LoHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
1 1960 * 1 |$HERFY—8A2IL (B ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
12 8009 * 1 |3HER Y =8 AL (B 1EHAL [SCREW SM15/64X28 L=1.5
13 1831 * 1 |[#HEFVY—8h ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT
14 1838 * 1 |sHRYEHHS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
15 10766 * 2 |#HRYEHS—1EHAL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
16 1833 * 1 |#HRYSHAZIL () 7IGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
17 1835 * 1 [BHEY=X ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC FORK
18 27181 * 1 [8HEY=—X&EHHAL SCREW M8X1.25
19 17026 * 1 BHE=-X7zILk OIL FELT
20 10620 * 1 |[ZzkEdEYES COTTER PIN
21 1833 * 1 |EHEYSERASZIL (R ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
22 1829-A | * 1 [gHRYNF Vv — ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
23 | 10766-G | =* 2 |#HRY/DMFy—1LHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
24 2067 * 1 BHEXEvY—#EA2)L (#8) IEHAL |SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

__18_




$HRY v —. E4R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER
SKZ-6B-3




$HEY XY —. E1R/ZIGZAG GEAR, ARM TOP COVER

SKZ-6B-3
No. | H@&ES [ o TEx A DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | @ [ QTY
1 1954 * | 1 |Eix ARM TOP COVER
2 15007 * | 6 |E#ukoHil SCREW SM9/64X40
3 1955 * | 1 [EiRH/N— AUXILIARY ARM TOP COVER
4 2031 x| 2 |E#h/i—1kHRl SCREW SM9/64X40 L=5
5 11006 * | 1 | EHlRApE ARM TOP COVER THREAD GUIDE
6 13076-02 | * | 1 |LEiRABFvk NUT SM7/32X32
7 15038 * | 1 |EWRTLIE FACE PLATE RUBBER
8 1961 * | 1 |#RFV—#A2IL(1R) ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
9 1951 * | 1 [&HRYDL ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC
10 10639 * | 2 [#HRYALIEDHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=8
1 1956 * | 1 [$HRYKFVY— ZIGZAG GEAR (LARGE)
12 | 1o0766-G | * | 2 |#HRYXFVY—LHRL SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
13 1960 * | 1 |SHRYV—E#AZIL(FD ZIGZAG SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
14 8009 * | 1 |$HEXFVv—#A%)L (8D 1EH1 L [SCREW SM15/64X28 L=7.5
15 1831 * | 1 [$HRXVv—8 ZIGZAG GEAR SHAFT
16 1838 * | 1 |[dHRYEHHS— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT COLLAR
17 10766 * | 2 [#HRYEIHS—1EHARLC SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
18 1833 * | 1 |#HERYEAZIL(ER) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (BACK)
19 1952 * | 1 |EHEYUELS ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION
20 | 27181 * | 1 [fHEYEEHOHLC SCREW M8X1.25
21 1959 * | 1 [$HRYO—5— ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER
22 1953 * [ 1 |#HEYO—5—E> ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC CONNECTION ROLLER PIN
23 4839 * | 1 |D—5—1ko8R RETAINING RING: E TYPE
24 6323 * | 1 |[gHRYO—S—E FHRL SCREW SM3/16X32 L=14.5
25 1833 * | 1 [SHRYEAZ)IL(FID) ZIGZAG ECCENTRIC SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT)
26 1957 * | 1 [$HERYDFY— ZIGZAG GEAR (SMALL)
27 10766-G | * | 2 |#HERY/DFvy—1kHtl SCREW SM1/4X32 L=7
28 2067 * | 1 [BHEEY—EAZIL () 1EHIL [SCREW SM11/64X40 L=6

_20_




{+E 5 1/ACCESSORIES 1

__21_



{1725 1/ACCESSORIES 1

No. | &BsniEs - | 1B oz DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO. | @ é QTY

1 N1225 *[*| 6 [#DDXH14#25 NEEDLE DDXH14 #25

2 6050 x| 1 [ER CLOTH EDGE GUIDE

3 7047 # | * 1 |EHiHHC SCREW SM9/64X40

4 1441 * | 6 |RE> BOBBIN

5 25649C | * | * 1 |FSA4/3—4524 SCREW DRIVER COMPLETE

9 4202 * | * 1 [RAF SPANNER (9 X 8)

10 19462 % | * 1 | AHFRLTF DOUBLE HEAD WRENCH

11 1872 * | * 1 |/RELVF(.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (1.5MM)

12 19457 * | % I |ARBLUTF (2.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (2.5MM)

13 19458 * | * 1 |7RALLF (3MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (3MM)

14 19459 * | % 1 |ZRALTFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (4MM)

15 1871 * | % 1 |RALUF(BMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH (6MM)

16 8132-A | * | * 1 |[ER%E ACCESSORY BAG

17 | 35254 | x| 1 |[RiLtvk THREAD STAND COMPLETE

18 8123 *[ %] 1 |if OILER

19 8124 * | % | |E=—nH—(X) VINYL COVER

_22_




f+/2 & 2/ACCESSORIES 2

._23_



/25 2/ACCESSORIES 2

No. | #mES N REE & DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO.|a|m| QTY
w0 | ©
1 1440 ® | % 1 |R&EEvk BOBBIN WINDER COMPLETE
2 1552 * | * 1 |OEEFEYE KNEE LIFTER COMPLETE
3 1553 * | % 1 % OIL PAN
4 6055 * [ x| 14 |1L£T NAIL
5 11886 *|[*x| 2 |e2URTL HINGE RUBBER CUSHION
6 11885 x| x| 2 |V HINGE CONNECTION
7 11887 *| x| 4 |a—F—dL CORNER RUBBER CUSHION
8 104879 * | % 1 | 290 HOOK

_24_




BIFE & /OPTIO

N

S
13

W)

@’“

10

_25_




R 55 &4 /OPTION

No. | &S o | 1B i DESCRIPTION
PARTS NO|m | @ | QTy
O | O

1 35245 | x| x| 1 |[D4oH—H—FE{FE FINGER GUARD BASE

2 8097 ¥ | x| 1 |4 H—H—FEEIEDHRL |[SCREW SM15/64X28 L=5

3 1897 | *| x| 1 |Dq42H—H—F FINGER GUARD

4 8103 | *|*| 2 |Z4oH—H—FikHHl SCREW SM11/64X40 L=3.5

5 1458 x| x| 1 [HBIAIRA—FR) AUXILIARY BELT GUARD COMPLETE
6 11830 | * | * 1 BRI —FiEHRe SCREW 9/64X40

7 15081 *|*| 2 |#WEBIRNVMA—FK4L WOOD SCREW

8 16287 | *|*| 2 |HWBANILFAH—RAKRBLD Y v— |WASHER

g 1996 | *| x| 1 [RJFH—FFBIR BELT GUARD AUXILIARY PLATE

10 6339 | *| x| 3 |NIMH—FHBIRIESHRL SCREW SM1/8X44 L=4

11| MH-001 | *|*| 1 |RHEBTFYTSE2— SYNCHRONIZER ADAPTOR

12 17529 [ * | *| 1 [BHBXAE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

13 37102 | x| x| 2 [+vFMS6 NUT M6

._.26_




}—23= / TABLE OF GAUGE PARTS

*1
& =Y BHMZ BEE#HZ
THROTE PLATE FEED DOG HINGED PRESSER FOOT PRESSER FOOT
=4 V. D
E STANDARD OPTION
STANDARD| .3
ﬁ%i\,
W | oS A
4 TEETH
1982 \ 9
=
i~
32
'%% 1989C 1884
| S
3 TEETH
1878
*1 AEBRIEO—TRWVEEOREIZEZMILTHELED,

This parts is used by machining a groove for applications such as rope sewing.

.._27_




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560

E—-mail: export@seiko—sewing.co jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co.jp./

TAO—3P oK%Kt
T273-0018 TE B MG RE2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE:E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560
E-mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.cojp
(ENEX)
Parts No. PB29500 (1016)
Rev. 3



